NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

NOTE 7: PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In prior years, the Company recognised the tax benefit received from distributions on the Nufarm Step-up

Securities in equity, on the basis that the distribution was recorded in equity. As a result of diversity in

practice relating to accounting for income tax consequences of dividends, NZ IAS 12 Income Taxes was

amended as part of the Annual Improvements to IFRS 2015-2017 Cycle. The amendment clarified that the

entity recognises the income tax consequences of dividends according to where it has recognised the past

transactions or events that generated the distributable profit. As the profits distributed were generated

from transactions recognised in profit or loss, the tax consquences from the Step-up Securities distribution

should have been recognised in profit or loss.

The amendment was effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and was required to be

applied retrospectively to dividends recognised on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period.

Note

2023

As previously

reported Correction

2023

Restated

$ $ $

Restatement of comprehensive income

Income tax (expense)/benefit (2,444,465) 1,594,638 (849,827)

Profit for the period 6,279,634 1,594,638 7,874,272

Total comprehensive income 6,279,634 1,594,638 7,874,272

Equity

Profit for the period 6,279,634 1,594,638 7,874,272

Tax effect of Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution 1,594,638 (1,594,638) -

Transactions with security holders in their capacity as

security holders - distribution (4,460,381) (1,594,638) (6,055,019)

Earnings per share   62.79 15.94 78.74

There has been no change to the statement of financial position and cash flows as a result of this prior

period restatement.

NOTE 8: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

The Company paid a distribution on the NSS of $10,412,742.56 on 15 April 2024 and set the interest rate of

8.4624% for the next distribution (scheduled 15 October 2024).

There has been no matter or circumstance, which has arisen since 31 March 2024 that has significantly

affected or may significantly affect:

(a) the operations, in financial years subsequent to 31 March 2024, of the Company, or

(b) the results of those operations, or